## 1

## NATIONAL ELECTRICITY LAW

The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC) gives notice under the National Electricity Law as follows:

Under ss 102 and 103, the making of the *National Electricity Amendment (Participant compensation following market suspension)* Rule 2018 No. 13 (Ref. ERC0225) and related final determination. Schedule 1 commences operation on 20 December 2018. Schedule 2 commences operation on 1 July 2021. Schedule 3 commences operation on 22 November 2018.

Under s 95, the Public Interest Advocacy Centre, Total Environment Centre and The Australia Institute have requested the *Wholesale demand response mechanism* (Ref. ERC0247) proposal. The proposal seeks to introduce a mechanism that would allow third parties to offer demand response into the wholesale electricity market. Submissions must be received by **21 December 2018.** 

Under s 95, the Australian Energy Council has requested the *Wholesale demand response register mechanism* (Ref. ERC0248) proposal. The proposal seeks to introduce a register of wholesale demand response activities and place an obligation on incoming retailers to negotiate with demand response providers to maintain these activities. Submissions must be received by **21 December 2018.** 

Under s 95, the South Australian Government has requested the *Mechanisms for wholesale demand response* (Ref. ERC0250) proposal. The proposal seeks to introduce a mechanism to allow third parties to offer demand response into the wholesale electricity market. It also seeks to introduce a separate, transitional market for wholesale demand response. Submissions must be received by **21 December 2018.** 

Submissions can be made via the AEMC's website. Before making a submission, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website. Submissions should be made in accordance with the AEMC's *Guidelines for making written submissions on Rule change proposals*. The AEMC publishes all submissions on its website, subject to confidentiality.

Documents referred to above are available on the AEMC's website and are available for inspection at the AEMC's office.

Australian Energy Market Commission

Level 6, 201 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 8296 7800 <u>www.aemc.gov.au</u>

Dated: 15 November 2018